

No. 03-1237

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK KGAA,

Petitioner,

v.

INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES I, LTD. AND THE BURNHAM
INSTITUTE,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*, Biotechnology Industry
Organization, in Support of Neither Petitioner Nor
Respondent

Of Counsel:

Richard J. Oparil
Counsel of Record
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 457-6000

Scott A.M. Chambers, Ph.D.
Kenneth L. Dorsney
Patton Boggs LLP
8484 Westpark Drive
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 744-8085

*Attorneys for Biotechnology
Industry Organization*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 7

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 7

A. Section 271(e)(1) is not limited to
generic drugs. 7

B. Section 271(e)(1) is not limited to
required regulatory activity. 7

C. Section 271(e)(1) protects “reasonably
related” testing activities. 7

D. Section 271(e)(1)’s “reasonably
related” inquiry must be fact-based..... 7

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abtox, Inc. v. Exitron Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 1019 (Fed. Cir. 1997), <i>amended on other grounds</i> , 131 F.3d 1009 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 1998)	7
<i>Baxter Diagnostics, Inc. v. AVL Scientific Corp.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 199 (C.D. Cal. 1996).....	7
<i>Chartex Int’l PLE v. M.D. Pers. Prod. Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 1505 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd. v. Merck KGaA</i> , 331 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 2003), <i>reh’g and reh’g en banc denied, cert. granted, Merck KGaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 823 (2004).....	4, 7, 8, 15
<i>Intermedics, Inc. v. Ventritex, Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1269 (N. D. Cal. 1991), <i>aff’d by Intermedics, Inc. v. Ventritex Co., Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 808 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Key Pharm., Inc. v. Hercon Labs. Corp.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 299 (D. Del. 1997), <i>aff’d by Key Pharm. v. Hercon Labs. Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 709 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	7

<i>Nexell Therapeutics, Inc. v. Amcell Corp.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D. Del. 2002)	7
<i>Roche Prods., Inc. v. Bolar Pharm., Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Telectronics Pacing System, Inc. v. Ventritex, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Wesley Jessen Corp. v. Bausch & Lomb Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D. Del. 2002)	7

STATUTES

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984 (Hatch-Waxman Act), Pub. L. No. 98-417, § 202, 98 Stat. 1585	9
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 100-670, 102 Stat. 3971 (1988) (codified as amended 21 U.S.C. §§ 301-93).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1).....	11
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

MISCELLANEOUS

C.P. Adams and V.V. Brantner, FTC 2003 White Paper: *New Drug Development: Estimating Entry from Human Clinical Trials* at 8 11

<http://cerhr.niehs.nih.gov/genpub/topics/thalidomide2-ccae.html> 14

J.A. DiMasi, *New Drug Development in the United States from 1963 to 1999*, 69 *Clin. Pharmacol. Ther.* 286 at 292 (2001)..... 12

J.A. DiMasi *et al.*, *The Price of Innovation: New Estimates of Drug Development Costs*, 22 *J. Health Econ.* 151 at 165 (2003) 12

Peter Coy, *Blue-Sky Research Comes Down to Earth*, *Business Week*, July 3, 1995, 78..... 1
